SIND ORDINANCE NO.V OF 1973

THE WEST PAKISTAN EMPLOYEES' SOCIAL SECURITY (SIND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1973

[15th March, 1973]

An Ordinance to amend the West Pakistan Employees' Social Security Ordinance, 1965, in its application to the Province of Sind.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the West Pakistan Preamble. Employees' Social Security Ordinance, 1965, in its application to the Province of Sind, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

- **AND WHEREAS** the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sind is satisfied that circumstances exist which render immediate action necessary;
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 135 of the Interim Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, and having received the previous instructions of the President, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance: -
- (1) This Ordinance may be called the West Pakistan Short title and 1. Employee's Social Security (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1973.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the West Pakistan Employees' Social Security Ordinance, 1965, in its application to the Province of Sind, in section 5, in sub-section (1)—

Amendment of Section 5 of West Pakistan Ordinance X of 1965.

- For clause (a), the following shall be substituted, namely: —
 - "(a) a person who is a Minister of the Province or who is or has been a Judge of the High Court or a senior officer in the service of Pakistan not below the rank of a Commissioner of a Division or Joint Secretary to the Central Government or Secretary to Government, and such person shall be the Chairman of the Governing Body;"; and
- For clause (e), the following clauses shall be (ii) substituted, namely: —
 - "(e) the Commissioner;
 - (f) the Medical Advisor, ex-officio.'